

No. \_\_\_\_\_

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

CHARLES G. MOORE and KATHLEEN F. MOORE,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,  
*Respondent.*

---

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals  
for the Ninth Circuit**

---

**PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

DAN GREENBERG	ANDREW M. GROSSMAN <i>Counsel of Record</i>
SAM KAZMAN	DAVID B. RIVKIN, JR.
DEVIN WATKINS	JEFFREY H. PARAVANO
COMPETITIVE ENTERPRISE INSTITUTE	BAKER & HOSTETLER LLP 1050 Connecticut Ave., N.W. Washington, D.C. 20036 (202) 861-1697 agrossman@bakerlaw.com

*Counsel for Petitioners*

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI.....	1
OPINIONS BELOW .....	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED.....	1
STATEMENT.....	2
A. Factual and Legal Background.....	3
B. Procedural History .....	7
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION .....	9
I. The Ninth Circuit’s Holding on Realization Plainly Conflicts with This Court’s Prece- dents and Those of Other Appeals Courts.....	9
II. The Ninth Circuit’s Holding Clashes with the Sixteenth Amendment’s Text and Evis- cerates Article I’s Apportionment Require- ment .....	17
III. The Question of Congress’s Power To Tax Unrealized “Income” Without Apportion- ment Is Exceptionally Important and War- rants Review .....	22
CONCLUSION .....	27

## TABLE OF APPENDICES

Appendix A: Opinion, United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit, <i>Charles Moore, et al. v. United States</i> , No. 20-36122 (June 7, 2022) .....	App. 1
Appendix B: Order, United States District Court for the Western District of Washington, <i>Charles Moore, et al. v.</i> <i>United States</i> , No. 2:19-cv-01539 (Nov. 19, 2020) .....	App. 21
Appendix C: Order, United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit, <i>Charles Moore, et al. v. United States</i> , No. 20-36122 (Nov. 22, 2022) .....	App. 35
Appendix D: Relevant Constitutional and Statutory Provisions.....	App. 57
Appendix E: Declaration of Charles G. Moore .....	App. 69
Appendix F: Complaint.....	App. 76

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>Brushaber v. Union Pac. R. Co.</i> , 240 U.S. 1 (1916).....	21
<i>Commissioner v. Glenshaw Glass</i> , 348 U.S. 426 (1955) .....	8, 13, 14, 15
<i>Comm’r v. Indianapolis Power &amp; Light Co.</i> , 493 U.S. 203 (1990) .....	14
<i>Comm’r v. Kowalski</i> , 434 U.S. 77 (1977) .....	13, 14
<i>Connecticut Gen. Life Ins. Co. v. Eaton</i> , 218 F. 188 (D. Conn. 1914).....	18
<i>Cottage Sav. Ass’n v. Comm’r</i> , 499 U.S. 554 (1991) .....	11
<i>Doyle v. Mitchell Bros. Co.</i> , 247 U.S. 179 (1918) .....	10
<i>Eisner v. Macomber</i> , 252 U.S. 189 (1920) .....	2, 10, 14, 17
<i>Gibbons v. Mahon</i> , 136 U.S. 549 (1890) .....	18
<i>Gray v. Darlington</i> , 82 U.S. 63 (1872).....	17
<i>Helvering v. Bruun</i> , 309 U.S. 461 (1940) .....	12
<i>Helvering v. Griffiths</i> , 318 U.S. 371 (1943) .....	15, 16, 22

<i>Helvering v. Horst</i> , 311 U.S. 112 (1940) .....	13, 16
<i>Helvering v. Nat'l Grocery Co.</i> , 304 U.S. 292 (1938) .....	22, 23
<i>James v. United States</i> , 366 U.S. 213 (1961) .....	13, 15
<i>MacLaughlin v. Alliance Ins. Co. of Philadelphia</i> , 286 U.S. 244 (1932) .....	12
<i>Maryland Cas. Co. v. United States</i> , 52 Ct. Cl. 201 (Ct. Cl. 1917) .....	17
<i>Merchants' Loan &amp; Trust Co. v. Smietanka</i> , 255 U.S. 509 (1921) .....	20
<i>Mut. Ben. Life Ins. Co. v. Herold</i> , 198 F. 199 (D.N.J. 1912) .....	18
<i>Nat. Fedn. of Indep. Bus. v. Sebelius</i> , 567 U.S. 519 (2012) .....	21
<i>Pollock v. Farmers' Loan &amp; Trust Co.</i> , 157 U.S. 429 (1895) .....	26
<i>Pollock v. Farmers' Loan &amp; Trust Co.</i> , 158 U.S. 601 (1895) .....	20, 24
<i>Quijano v. United States</i> , 93 F.3d 26 (1st Cir. 1996) .....	16
<i>Simmons v. United States</i> , 308 F.2d 160 (4th Cir. 1962) .....	16
<i>Stratton's Indep., Ltd. v. Howbert</i> , 231 U.S. 399 (1913) .....	10



<i>Taft v. Bowers</i> , 278 U.S. 470 (1929) .....	11
<i>United States v. Safety Car Heating &amp; Lighting Co.</i> , 297 U.S. 88 (1936) .....	12
<i>United States v. Schillinger</i> , 27 F. Cas. 973 (C.C.S.D.N.Y. 1876) .....	18
<i>Weiss v. Stearn</i> , 265 U.S. 242 (1924) .....	11
<u>CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY AUTHORITIES</u>	
U.S. Const., amend. XVI.....	1, 17
U.S. Const., art. I, § 2, cl. 3 .....	1, 7
U.S. Const., art. I, § 9, cl. 4 .....	1, 7
26 U.S.C. § 61 .....	6
26 U.S.C. § 245A.....	6
26 U.S.C. § 951 .....	5, 6
26 U.S.C. § 957 .....	5
26 U.S.C. § 965 .....	5, 6
<u>OTHER AUTHORITIES</u>	
<i>Black’s Law Dictionary</i> (2d ed. 1910) .....	19
<i>Century Dictionary and Cyclopedia</i> (1901) .....	18
Christopher Cox & Hank Adler, The Ninth Circuit Upholds a Wealth Tax, Wall St. J., Jan. 25, 2023 .....	2
44 Cong. Rec. 3377 (June 17, 1909) .....	21

Edwin Seligman, <i>The Income Tax</i> (1911) .....	20
Erik M. Jensen, The Taxing Power, the Sixteenth Amendment, and the Meaning of “Incomes,” 33 <i>Ariz. St. L.J.</i> 1057 (2001).....	21
Exxon Mobil Corp., <i>WSJ Markets</i> .....	24
Federalist No. 36 (Hamilton).....	26
Henry Campbell Black, <i>A Treatise on the Law of Income Taxation Under Federal and State Laws</i> (1913).....	19
Henry Ordower, Abandoning Realization and the Transition Tax: Toward a Comprehensive Tax Base, 67 <i>Buff. L. Rev.</i> 1371 (2019) .....	6, 24
Henry Ordower, Revisiting Realization: Accretion Taxation, the Constitution, Macomber, and Mark to Market, 13 <i>Va. Tax Rev.</i> 1, (1993) .....	23
Jim Tankersley et al., Republican Plan Delivers Permanent Corporate Tax Cut, <i>N.Y. Times</i> (Nov. 2, 2017) .....	6
Joseph Worcester, <i>Dictionary of the English Language</i> (1875) .....	19

Mark Berg & Fred Feingold, <i>The Deemed Repatriation Tax—A Bridge Too Far?</i> , 158 Tax Notes 1345 (2018) .....	5, 7, 24
Press Release, The White House, President’s Budget Rewards Work, Not Wealth with new Billionaire Minimum Income Tax (Mar. 28, 2022) .....	25
Press Release, Wyden Unveils Billionaires Income Tax (Oct. 27, 2021) .....	25
2 Records of the Federal Convention of 1787, (M. Farrand ed. 1911) .....	26
Robert H. Montgomery, <i>Income Tax Procedure</i> (1917) .....	20
Robert Hunter & Charles Morris, <i>Universal Dictionary of the English Language</i> (1897) .....	19
S. 510 .....	25
Sean P. McElroy, <i>The Mandatory Repatriation Tax Is Unconstitutional</i> , 36 Yale J. Reg. Bull. 69 (2019) .....	7
Ultra-Millionaire Tax Act of 2021, H.R. 1459, 117th Cong. (2021) .....	25
<i>Webster’s American Dictionary of the English Language</i> (1889) .....	18
<i>Webster’s Revised Unabridged Dictionary</i> (1913) .....	18
